

RESOLUTION NO. 56 OF 2020

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, SIMPSON, BRAYMER, DIAMOND, DRISCOLL, SEEBER AND SHEPLER

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS TO PROVIDE REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAINING AND FOR THE CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT TO BE FIRST RESPONDERS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION INCIDENTS -FIRE PREVENTION & CONTROL

RESOLVED, that Warren County continue the contractual relationship (the previous contract being authorized by Resolution No. 181 of 2003 and Resolution No. 217 of 2004), with the City of Glens Falls Fire Department to reimburse the Fire Department for the cost and expenses, including personnel cost, of training its members and enter into an agreement with the City of Glens Falls Fire Department to have the Fire Department act as the County's Hazardous Materials/Weapons of Mass Destruction First Responders for a term commencing upon execution by both parties and terminating upon sixty (60) days written notice by either party, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Warren hereby agrees to pay the actual costs over and above the City's regular payroll under said agreement for a sum not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement, in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds shall be expended from Budget Code A.3410 470, Fire Prevention & Control, Contract.